	Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.	
	Act 256 of the Regular Session	
1	State of Arkansas 86th General Assembly A Bill	
2		
3	Regular Session, 2007HOUSE BILL146	i9
4		
5	By: Representatives Stewart, J. Roebuck	
6		
7 8	For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO REPEAL THE ALLOWANCE FOR A RESTRICTED	
10	COMMERCIAL DRIVER LICENSE FOR SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS	
11	IN ORDER TO CONFORM THE ARKANSAS REQUIREMENTS FOR	
12	ISSUANCE OF COMMERICAL DRIVER LICENSES TO FEDERAL	
13	STANDARDS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
14		
15	Subtitle	
16	TO CONFORM THE ISSUANCE OF COMMERCIAL	
17	DRIVER LICENSES TO FEDERAL STANDARDS.	
18		
19		
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
21		
22	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 27-23-110(a)(11), concerning the	
23	application for a commercial driver license, is amended to read as follows:	
24	(11) Any other information required by the Office of Driver	
25	Services of the Department of Finance and Administration. The application	
26	must be accompanied by an application fee of forty-one dollars (\$41.00). The	
27	application fee shall not be required from a person who requests that the	
28	license be restricted to the driving of a school bus; provided, however, that	-
29	such person shall be required to pay the noncommercial driver license fee.	
30		
31	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 27-23-111(b)(3), concerning commercial	
32	driver license endorsements and restrictions, is amended to read as follows:	
33	(3) Endorsements and restrictions are:	
34	"H" - authorizes the driver to drive a vehicle transporting	
35	hazardous materials;	



1	"K" - restricts the driver to vehicles not equipped with
2	airbrakes;
3	"T" - authorizes driving double and triple trailers;
4	"P" - authorizes driving vehicles carrying passengers or
5	carrying passengers for hire;
6	"N" - authorizes driving tank vehicles;
7	"X" - represents a combination of hazardous materials and
8	tank vehicle endorsements;
9	"M" - authorizes the driver to drive a motorcycle; and
10	"S" - restricts the driver to school buses, church buses,
11	nonprofit day care center buses, buses operated by public transit systems
12	eligible to receive federal and state assistance under programs administered
13	through the Arkansas State Highway and Transportation Department or the
14	United States Department of Transportation, and Class "D" vehicles authorizes
15	the driver to operate a school bus.
16	
17	APPROVED: 3/9/2007
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	

2